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Annex D 
Guildford Local Committee 
23 March 2016 
Open Public Question Time  

 
 

 
1. Question from Sandra Morgan, from Worplesdon Parish Council 
 

Q1  Sandra expressed her concern abut the Clay Lane Link Road.   
 
Q2  Why has Councillor Bob McShee been taken off the Local 
Committee. 
 
Reply from Chairman 
 
The question on the Clay Lane Link Road maybe better directed at Guildford 
Borough Council.  As a Surrey County Council Committee we have no power 
over who represents the borough on the Committee.   
 
 

2. Question from Charles Hope, West Horsley Parish Council 
 
Q1.  Please come back to us on our outstanding request for the speed limit on 

a stretch of Ockham Road North to be reduced to 30 mph. 

 
Q2.  Why will it have taken over a year to get a Village Gateway sign 

erected by Highways when the parish council are paying for it?  
Please can Highways formally reply to the query about the progress 
of the gate? 

 
Reply from John Hilder, SCC 
 
We will come back to you on request for the 30pmh speed limit. 
 
We have many highway schemes being designed across the borough and it 
can take some time for them to be completed, I apologise for the delay.  
 

3. Question from Marushka Broughton, Parent, Aldershot Road Crossing 
 

Please can you confirm that the crossing patrol at St Josephs School is 
a temporary measure and the scheme to upgrade the pedestrian 
crossing will be considered in the future?  Why isn’t Highways paying 
for the patrol? 
 
Reply from the Chairman 
 
Rebecca Harrison, SCC came along and gave training to parents on running 
a crossing patrol.  The scheme is very much on the Highway Scheme list and 
will be considered in the future. 
 

 
4. Question from Doug Clare Guildford Bike User group (GBUG) 

 
Doug thanked Marc Woohall and his team for consulting with GBUG. 
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Q1.  Will Annex B in the Cycling report be included in the Highways 
Forward Programme for 2016/17 Budget? 

 
Q2.  Can the connection of the Shalford cycle path to the High Street 
Bridge be prioritised and please can Marc Woohall continue to consult 
with G BUG?   
 
Reply from the Chairman 
 
The Highways report will include the cycling quick wins and I was anxious 
that Annex B be open to the Committee and public and I hope we are to be 
able to bring these forward in the future. 
 
 
5. Question from Julie Brown, Newlands Corner Campaign Group 

 
Following a public meeting on 9 March it seems that Cllr Goodman is going 
ahead with the play trail etc at Newlands Corner despite the public giving 
feedback being against this.  I want to know whether Surrey County Council 
is really listening to the residents of Surrey? 
 
Reply from the Chairman 
 
The Local Committee is really not the right place for your question and you 
would be better referring it to Cabinet. 
 
6.  Question from Jo Caplan, Merrow 
 
Please can you ensure that a 2 or 3 hour parking limitation is put in 
place in Merrow Road near the shops? 
 
Reply from Kevin McKee 
 
In Item 10 there is a recommendation to put in a 3 hour limitation. 
 
7. Question from Kate Dumbleton, Merrow Residents Association 
 
Kate thanked Kevin Mckee and Andy Harkin for their assistance around 
the yellow lines in Merrow Road.  Kevin said he’d meet with residents 
please can he confirm this? 
 
Reply from Kevin McKee 
 
Kevin confirmed that he had written to say that he would meet with residents. 
 
8.  Question from John Oliver 
 
Does the Committee agree that the Newlands Corner scheme should be 

stopped given the real road safety issues involved, until traffic data is 

properly analysed? 
 
Reply from the Chairman 
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The Chairman reiterated his answer to question 5 from Julie Brown. 
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